900390873 01/10/2017

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM411810

SUBMISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Corrective Assignment to correct the Correction by Declaration previously recorded on Reel 004974 Frame 0744. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the irrevocably and perpetually assigns, transfers, and conveys to Assignee the entire rights, titles and interests.
RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID:	900388324

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Panther Brands, Inc.		12/12/2016	Corporation: MARYLAND

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Panther Brands, Inc.	
Street Address:	10119 Lyons Mill Road	
City:	Owings Mills	
State/Country:	MARYLAND	
Postal Code:	21117	
Entity Type:	Corporation: MARYLAND	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4292459	MUTILATOR
Registration Number:	4269206	SHADOW OPS
Registration Number:	4292474	LUCK O' THE IRISH
Registration Number:	4292424	MEAN BITCH

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8456892155

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 8453594600

Email: msteger@steger-law.com

Correspondent Name: Michael D. Steger Address Line 1: 30 Ramland Road

Address Line 2: Suite 201

Address Line 4: Orangeburg, NEW YORK 10962

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	PTC 1.2
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Michael D. Steger
SIGNATURE:	/s/ Michael D. Steger

900390873 REEL: 005962 FRAME: 0167

DATE SIGNED:	01/10/2017	
Total Attachments: 5		
source=Corrected Declaration of Harry Singh PTC 1.2#page1.tif		
source=Corrected Declaration of Harry Singh PTC 1.2#page2.tif		
source=Corrected Declaration of Harry Singh PTC 1.2#page3.tif		
source=Corrected Declaration of Harry Singh PTC 1.2#page4.tif		
source=Corrected Declaration of Harry Singh PTC 1.2#page5.tif		

TRADEMARK REEL: 005962 FRAME: 0168 DECLARATION OF HARSIMRAN SINGH IN SUPPORT OF CORRECTION BY DECLARATION FOR REEL 004974/FRAME 0744

I, Harsimran Singh, know that the following is true and correct, and if called as a witness I could and would testify to the following:

- 1. I make this declaration in support of Panther Brands, Inc.'s request to correct the assignment records relating to the trademark registrations identified below pursuant to TMEP § 503.06(c).
- 2. I am the president and sole shareholder of Panther Brands, Inc., a Maryland corporation. Panther Brands, Inc. was formed on March 19, 2010.
- 3. On August 30, 2012, I asked the attorney Raj Abhyanker (doing business under the "Trademarkia" service) to file a U.S. trademark application for MUTILATOR on behalf of Panther Brands, Inc.
- 4. Unbeknownst to me, Mr. Abhyanker filed the application for MUTILATOR, bearing Serial No. 85717748 (the "MUTILATOR Trademark"), in the name of Panther Brands, LLC.
- 5. Panther Brands, LLC does not exist and has not ever existed, to the best of my knowledge.
- 6. On February 19, 2013, the MUTILATOR Trademark was registered on the Principal Register bearing Registration No. 4,292,459.
- 7. On August 30, 2012, I asked Mr. Abhyanker to file a U.S. trademark application for SHADOW OPS on behalf of Panther Brands, Inc.
- 8. Unbeknownst to me, Mr. Abhyanker filed the application for SHADOW OPS, bearing Serial No. 85421152 (the "SHADOW OPS Trademark"), in the name of Panther Brands, LLC.

1

TRADEMARK REEL: 005962 FRAME: 0169

- 9. On January 1, 2013, the SHADOW OPS Trademark was registered on the Principal Register bearing Registration No. 4,269,206.
- 10. On August 30, 2012, I asked Mr. Abhyanker to file a U.S. trademark application for LUCK O' THE IRISH on behalf of Panther Brands, Inc.
- 11. Unbeknownst to me, Mr. Abhyanker filed the application for LUCK O' THE IRISH, bearing Serial No. 85726720 (the "LUCK O' THE IRISH Trademark"), in the name of Panther Brands, LLC.
- 12. On February 19, 2013, the LUCK O' THE IRISH Trademark was registered on the Principal Register bearing Registration No. 4,292,474.
- 13. On August 30, 2012, I asked Mr. Abhyanker to file a U.S. trademark application for MEAN BITCH on behalf of Panther Brands, Inc.
- 14. Unbeknownst to me, Mr. Abhyanker filed the application for MEAN BITCH, bearing Serial No. 85693212 (the "MEAN BITCH Trademark"), in the name of Panther Brands, LLC.
- 15. On February 19, 2013, the MEAN BITCH Trademark was registered on the Principal Register bearing Registration No. 4,292,424.
- 16. In early March, 2013, Mr. Abhyanker's firm informed me that it had filed the MUTILATOR, SHADOW OPS, LUCK O' THE IRISH, and MEAN BITCH Trademarks in the name of Panther Brands, LLC instead of Panther Brands, Inc., as I had requested.
- 17. Another attorney at Mr. Abhyanker's firm requested that I sign an assignment transferring the ownership of the MUTILATOR, SHADOW OPS, LUCK O' THE IRISH, and MEAN BITCH Trademarks from Panther Brands, LLC to Panther Brands, Inc. I relied upon his advice and signed the assignment, which was recorded with the Assignment Division on March 5, 2013 as document no. 900248564 at Reel/Frame 4974/0744.

18. In June 2016, Mr. Abhyanker's firm resigned as the attorney of record for the MUTILATOR, SHADOW OPS, LUCK O' THE IRISH, and MEAN BITCH Trademarks.

19. In June 2016, I consulted with my new trademark counsel, Ryder Lu Mazzeo & Konieczy LLC ("Ryder Lu"), and told them that the owner of the MUTILATOR, SHADOW OPS, LUCK O' THE IRISH, and MEAN BITCH Trademarks should be —and at all times should have been — Panther Brands, Inc. In response, Ryder Lu filed a Section 7 amendment correcting the ownership of the MUTILATOR, SHADOW OPS, LUCK O' THE IRISH, and MEAN BITCH Trademarks from Panther Brands, LLC to Panther Brands, Inc. on June 21, 2016.

20. I have since been advised that Mr. Abhyanker's firm should not have filed the March 2013 assignment, but should instead have filed a Section 7 amendment to correct the listed owner. Both the incorrect original filing and the March 2013 assignment were made based on the advice I received from attorneys who told me they were experienced with trademark filings.

21. Because the assignment recorded on March 5, 2013 as document no. 900248564 at Reel/Frame 4974/0744 incorrectly identified Panther Brands, LLC as the owner and assignor of the Panther Trademarks, this assignment was incorrect and should not have been filed. The USPTO records should be corrected to reflect that – at all times – Panther Brands, Inc. was and is the owner of the Panther Trademarks, and all references to the incorrect assignment and recordal dated March 5, 2013 should be removed.

22. At all times, the owner of the MUTILATOR, SHADOW OPS, LUCK O' THE IRISH, and MEAN BITCH Trademarks were – and should have been – Panther Brands, Inc. Any errors in the owner's name were inadvertent.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005962 FRAME: 0171

23. I respectfully request that the Trademark Office correct the USPTO records to show the owner of the MUTILATOR, SHADOW OPS, LUCK O' THE IRISH, and MEAN BITCH Trademarks to be Panther Brands, Inc., and that the incorrect and inadvertent assignments be expunged and/or disregarded.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Maryland that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed this & day of December, 2016 at Baltimore, Maryland.

Harsimran Singh